risk by using variable to fixed interest rate swaps. Such interest rate swaps have the economic effect of converting borrowings from
variable rates to fixed rates. Generally, the Group raises long-term borrowings at variable rates and swaps them into fixed rates that are
lower than those available if the Group borrowed at fixed rates directly. Under the interest rate swaps, the Group agrees with other parties
to exchange, at specified intervals (mainly quarterly), the difference between fixed contract rates and variable rate interest amounts
calculated by reference to the agreed notional principal amounts. Refer to note 18 for further disclosure in relation to these interest rate
swaps and the exposure to unhedged borrowings.

In assessing interest rate risk, management has assumed a +/- 25 basis points movement (2012: 25 basis points) in the relevant
interest rates at 30 June 2013 for financial assets and liabilities denominated in Australian Dollars (“AUD”). The following table
illustrates the impact on profit or loss with no impact directly on equity for the Group.F

or
 p

er
so

na
l u

se
 o

nl
y

notes to the financial statements
for year ended 30 june 2013

Southern Cross Austereo
Annual Report 2013 68

25. Financial Risk Management (continued)

Consolidated
AUD exposures

Carrying value

Impact on post-tax profits
Increase/(decrease)

 30 June 2013
+/- 25 basis points

Impact on reserves
Increase/(decrease)

 30 June 2013
+/- 25 basis points30 June 2013

$’000
30 June 2012

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Financial assets
Cash at bank 102,906 97,175 257 (257) – –
Interest rate swaps (19,070) (24,249) – – 1,387 (1,392)
Borrowings (703,000) (719,000) – – – –

Consolidated
AUD exposures

Carrying value

Impact on post-tax profits
Increase/(decrease)

 30 June 2012
+/- 25 basis points

Impact on reserves
Increase/(decrease)

 30 June 2012
+/- 25 basis points30 June 2013

$’000
30 June 2012

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Financial assets
Cash at bank 102,906 97,175 243 (243) – –
Interest rate swaps (19,070) (24,249) – – 2,059 (2,069)
Borrowings (703,000) (719,000) – – – –

For details of the interest rate risk exposures, and the Group’s interest rate swaps refer to note 18.

(b) Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk of a counterparty failing to complete its contractual obligations when they fall due.

The Group has policies in place to ensure that cash deposits are appropriately spread between counterparties with acceptable credit ratings.

Potential areas of credit risk consist of cash and cash equivalents, derivative financial instruments and deposits with banks and financial
institutions as well as credit exposures to trade and other receivables. The Group limits its exposure in relation to cash balances by only